
State of California 

Memorandum 

To Advice Request Meeting Participants Date l'o1ay 30, 1984 

From FAIR POUTICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION 
Carla Wardlow 

Subject: California Community Colleges Lobbying Activity 

Several community college organizations pooled their money 
and hired a media consultant to produce and mail a package 
to the business community whLch described the benefits of 
supporting community colleges. The mailing requested that 
the businesses write to the Governor and tell him how 
wonderful community colleges are. The return address on 
the package used the name "Californians for Community 
Colleges." 

The total cost of the mailing was approximately $8,000. 
Each contributing college organization will report its 
share of the cost on its lobbyist employer report. 

Will "Californians for Community Colleges" be required to 
file disclosure statements under Section 86l08{b)? 

ANSWER: No. Californians for Community Colleges will not 
be required to file. 

State of California 

Memorandum 

To Advice Request Meeting Participants Date May 30, 1984 

From FAIR POUTICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION 
Carla Wardlow 

Subject: California Community Colleges Lobbying Activity 

Several community college organizations pooled their money 
and hired a media consultant to produce and mail a package 
to the business community which described the benefits of 
supporting community colleges. The mailing requested that 
the businesses write to the Governor and tell him how 
wonderful community colleges are. The return address on 
the package used the name "Californians for Community 
Colleges." 

The total cost of the mailing was approximately $8,000. 
Each contributing college organization will report its 
share of the cost on its lobbyist employer report. 

Will "Californians for Corrununity Colleges" be required to 
file disclosure statements under Section 86l08(b)? 

ANSWER: No. Californians for Community Colleges will not 
be required to file. 

State of California 

Memorandum 

To Advice Request Meeting Participants Date May 30, 1984 

From FAIR POUTICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION 
Carla Wardlow 

Subject: California Community Colleges Lobbying Activity 

Several community college organizations pooled their money 
and hired a media consultant to produce and mail a package 
to the business community which described the benefits of 
supporting community colleges. The mailing requested that 
the businesses write to the Governor and tell him how 
wonderful community colleges are. The return address on 
the package used the name "Californians for Community 
Colleges." 

The total cost of the mailing was approximately $8,000. 
Each contributing college organization will report its 
share of the cost on its lobbyist employer report. 

Will "Californians for Corrununity Colleges" be required to 
file disclosure statements under Section 86l08(b)? 

ANSWER: No. Californians for Community Colleges will not 
be required to file. 



State of California 
('v1- 84 -- ;5/ 

Memorandum 

To Advice Request Meeting Dote April 30. 1984 

From FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION 

Carla Wardlow 

Subjecl: 

ANSWER: 

Regulation l8423--Personal Services 

1. We have received a request for some guidelines for determining 
whether an employee has spent 10 percent of his or her compen­
sated time on political activities. For example, how would a 
corporate executive who has no set working hours determine if 
she has spent 10 percent of more of her compensated time on 
political activities? Should we use a 40-hour week? Could she 
use the average time worked per week for the previous six months 
as a guide? 

2. Section 18423 says that the payment of salary, etc., to an 
employee who spends more than 10 percent of his or her time 
rendering services for political purposes is a contribution 
if: 

(2) The employee, with consent of the employer, is 
relieved of any normal working responsibilities related 
to his employment in order to render the personal services. 
unless the employee engages in political activity on a 
bona fide, although compensable, vacation time, or pur­
suant to a uniform policy allowing employees to engage 
in political activity. 

What does the underscored language mean? 

1. Assume that the individual works a 40-hour week, 9 a.m. to 
5 p.m. 

2. A "uniform policyH means that all employees are allowed to 
spend some amount of their compensable time on political 
activities of their own choosing. 

State of California 

(v1- 84 -- /5/ 
Memorandum 

To Advice Request Meeting Dote April 30, 1984 

From FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION 

Carla Wardlow 

Subject: 

ANSWER: 

Regulation 18423--Personal Services 

1. We have received a request for some guidelines for determining 
whether an employee has spent 10 percent of his or her compen­
sated time on political activities. For example, how would a 
corporate executive who has no set working hours determine if 
she has spent 10 percent of more of her compensated time on 
political activities? Should we use a 40-hour week? Could she 
use the average time worked per week for the previous six months 
as a gUide? 

2. Section 18423 says that the payment of salary, etc., to an 
employee who spends more than 10 percent of his or her time 
rendering services for political purposes is a contribution 
if: 

(2) The employee, with consent of the employer, is 
relieved of any normal working responsibilities related 
to his employment in order to render the personal services, 
unless the employee engages in political activity on a 
bona fide, although compensable, vacation time, or pur­
suant to a uniform policy allowing employees to engage 
in political activity. 

What does the underscored language mean? 

1. Assume that the individual works a 40-hour week, 9 a.m. to 
5 p.m. 

2. A "uniform policy" means that all employees are allowed to 
spend some amount of their compensable time on political 
activities of their own choosinq. 

State of California 

(v1- 84 -- /5/ 
Memorandum 

To Advice Request Meeting Date April 30, 1984 

From FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION 

Carla Wardlow 

Subject: 

ANSWER: 

Regulation 18423--Personal Services 

1. We have received a request for some guidelines for determining 
whether an employee has spent 10 percent of his or her compen­
sated time on political activities. For example, how would a 
corporate executive who has no set working hours determine if 
she has spent 10 percent of more of her compensated time on 
political activities? Should we use a 40-hour week? Could she 
use the average time worked per week for the previous six months 
as a gUide? 

2. Section 18423 says that the payment of salary, etc., to an 
employee who spends more than 10 percent of his or her time 
rendering services for political purposes is a contribution 
if: 

(2) The employee, with consent of the employer, is 
relieved of any normal working responsibilities related 
to his employment in order to render the personal services, 
unless the employee engages in political activity on a 
bona fide, although compensable, vacation time, or pur­
suant to a uniform policy allowing employees to engage 
in political activity. 

What does the underscored language mean? 

1. Assume that the individual works a 40-hour week, 9 a.m. to 
5 p.m. 

2. A "uniform policy" means that all employees are allowed to 
spend some amount of their compensable time on political 
activities of their own choosinq. 


